569] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949 1003

time of the filing of the first paper therein. Such law library
fees shall be costs in the case and taxable as such.

Subd. 3. After the filing of such certificate, it shall be
the duty of the Clerk of the Probate Court in any such county
to collect from the person filing in said court a petition for
the administration of an estate or the probate of a will af the
time of the filing of such petition the sum of one dollar as a law
library fee, which fee shall be allowed as part of the cost of
administration of any such estate provided, however, that
such fee shall not be collected in any summary proceedings
under M.S.4. Section 525.1. '

Subd. 4. The failure to file the certificate of a majority
of the judges of any such court shall not interfere with the
collection of library fees for such purpose from the other
courts named in this section.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 140.18, is
amended to read:

140.18. Fees collected by clerk of district court, clerk of
the probate court, and clerk of the municipal court deposited
with county treasurer. The clerk of the district court, the
clerk of the Probate Court and the clerks of any municipal
court in such counties shall thereafter pay all the library fees
collected by him or them, pursuant to Section 140.06, to the
treasurer of the county, who is hereby authorized to disburse
the same and any other moneys belonging to the library, upon
1:_}11)6 order of the trustees, to pay the necessary expenses of the
ibrary.

Approved April 21, 1949,

CHAPTER 569—S. F. No. 1426
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of administration to
sell and the governor to convey certain londs owned by the
State of Minnesota situate in St. Louis County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



1004 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Qection 1. State lands conveyed to Village of Hibbing.
The commissioner of administration is authorized to sell and
the governor to convey to the highest bidder the following
deseribed real property situate in the Village of Hibbing, St.
Louis County, Minnegota, to-wit:

Lots Nineteen (19) and Twenty (20), in Block Three
(3), of Pillsbury Addition to Hibbing, according to the plat
of said addition of record in the office of the Register of Deeds
of said county, with all the improvements thereon; except all
minerals and ores of every kind that may exist upon, in or
under said premises, and subject fo the right of the yprior
owners thereof to enter upon said premises to mine and re-
move said minerals and ores reserved in any deed or grant
of said lands on file and of record in the office of the Register
of Deeds in and for said county, reserving to the state, how-
ever, the right to reject any and all bids.

The commissioner may, in his discretion, divide said real
property into parcels and sell each parcel to the highest bid-
der,

Approved April 21, 1949.

CHAPTER 570—S3. F. No. 1511

An act relating to compensation of school board members
tn certain common school districts; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1945, Section 123.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 123.17, is
amended to read:

123.17. Compensation of school distriet officers. In all
common school districts eomposed of ten or more townships
each member of the school board in such districts shall receive
as annual ecompensation for his services as a member of such
board the amounts herein stated:

$200 a year where such district contains 30 public schools;
$400 a vear where such district containg 31 public schools but



